
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 7 November 2017
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A
1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/17/01757/FPA - Land North East of Trent Crescent and East 
of Scorers Lane, Great Lumley  (Pages 7 - 42)
Development of 70 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with 
associated access, infrastructure, landscaping and open space.

b) DM/16/03318/FPA - Land West of Wingate and South of Junction 
of A181 and Durham Road, Wingate  (Pages 43 - 62)
Construction of 10 holiday lodges, access, associated 
landscaping, roadways, lighting, drainage and other services.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
30 October 2017



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, D Hicks, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 3 October 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, J Clark, D Hicks, I Jewell, L Maddison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, P Taylor, F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman) and M Wilkes

1 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Laing.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Clark as substitute member for Councillor A Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 4 July and 25 July 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/15/00127/MIN - Thrislington Quarry West, Ferryhill, DL17 9EY 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the extraction of remaining limestone reserves and revised working 
area for the extraction of Basal Permian sand for 15 years until 2030, relocation of 
internal haul road and a scheme for the progressive restoration of the site (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

C Teasdale, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, site photographs looking west, east 
towards the A1(M) and the area west of the C69 and phases 1, 2 and 3 of site 
working and the site restoration masterplan.  Members of the Committee had visited 
the site the previous day and were familiar with the proposed development and its 
relationship with its surroundings, given its nature and scale.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee of the following 
amendments to the proposed conditions:

 Condition 1 – add ‘Figure 6.7 Geological Sections’ to the list of approved 
documents, and

 Condition 75 – add agricultural land and waterbodies to the list of after uses.

Councillor Robinson thanked the Principal Planning Officer for the quality of the 
report and for the site visit which had taken place.

Mr D Atkinson, Estates Manager for the applicant addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  Thrislington Quarry was long established and supplied 
significantly to Durham and the north East region.  It operated to environmentally 
acceptable standards and held regular liaison meetings with the community, Parish 
Councils and local Councillors.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that the economic imperative of the 
application carried weight.  Any issues raised about the application related to 
working procedures which were not material planning issues.  The restoration 
proposals were for the future and all relevant bodies were satisfied with the 
application.  Councillor Clare moved approval of the application.

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that the operation at Thrislington Quarry 
was a complex but well managed operation.  Councillor Jewell seconded approval 
of the application.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that the principle of development had 
been established for 60 years.  The application would secure the maintenance of 
81 jobs on the site.  No objections to the application had been received and while it 
would create some disturbance in the area, this was long-established.  The 
application was in accordance with the Development Plan and Councillor Tinsley 
supported approval of it.

Councillor Shield sought clarity on the restoration and aftercare of the site, 
particularly the issue of settlement.  He also sought clarity about the end date as 
the application was for 15 years until 2030, whereas 15 years from 2017 would be 
2032.

The Principal Planning Officer replied that the application was for a period until 
2030 and this was covered by condition 5 of the permission.  The application was 
submitted two years ago and this brought the 15 years extension to 2030.  The 
restoration of the site would not see it being brought back up to original ground 
levels instead it would be a low level restoration and bulkage like on surface coal 
mining schemes would not be an issue.

Councillor A Bell informed the Committee that the current facility was well-managed 
and he was pleased to hear that liaison took part with the wider community.

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

Page 4



 lorry routing;
 submission of an annual report detailing sales and reserves of mineral 

extracted, a topographical survey, noise, dust and blast monitoring results, a 
review of wheel wash facilities; details of rail use and details of investigations 
into increasing its use, complaint details and a site working review;

 20 years additional aftercare, and 
 a commitment to enter into a Section 39 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 

1981 (as amended) for the long term in perpetuity management of the site. 

and the conditions contained in the report, as amended.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/01757/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Development of 70 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 
with associated access, infrastructure, landscaping and 
open space

NAME OF APPLICANT: Bellway Homes (North East) Limited

ADDRESS:
Land North East Of Trent Crescent And East Of
Scorers Lane
Great Lumley

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Lumley

CASE OFFICER:
Graham Blakey, Senior Planning Officer
03000 264865 graham.blakey@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is located to open agricultural land to the northern edge of the 
village of Great Lumley, a village to the south east of Chester-le-Street, North 
Durham.  The site sits to the north of Trent Crescent, part of an estate of bungalows 
constructed shortly after World War II; and to the east of Scorer’s Lane, the 
unclassified road running north out of the village to Castle Dene and the Lumley New 
Road.  To the west of Scorer’s Lane lies the ‘Rivers Estate’ part of a larger 
development of housing constructed in the 1960s and 70s that enlarged the village
[...]
mediate setting of the village and giving access to the 
countryside on the footpath network. It is assessed that the effects of the proposals 
on the local landscape as being of a medium magnitude (moderate significance) 
falling to a low-medium magnitude within around 10-15 years upon maturity of the 
proposed structure planting.

44. Landscape (Arboriculture) – Raise no objections.  Officers consider that the 
arboricultural report supplied is satisfactory and complies with current standards.  
Large trees to the north west corner of the site and boundary should be retained and 
suitable root protection used.  It is noted that the hedgerow adjacent to Scorer’s Lane 
is to be removed, but hedges to the rest of site must remain.  

45. School Places and Admissions Manager – Raise no objections.  It is considered that 
the development is likely to produce 21 primary pupils and 9 secondary pupils. There 
are sufficient primary places available, but insufficient places at the nearest 
secondary school. Consequently a contribution of £147,096 would be required for the 
provision of additional teaching accommodation. 

46. Ecology – Raise no objections.  It is noted that the proposed development has some 
very positive ecological features that are welcomed.  Concerns are raised over the 
ability of the development to avoid a net loss of biodiversity as the amount of habitat 
created or enhanced does not seem to be commensurate with the losses and some 
of the on-site biodiversity delivery is hampered by impacts from recreational activity.  
Given that any further on-site mitigation would likely be eroded by the recreational 
green space and so be subject to disturbance the applicant should deliver any 
required mitigation off-site and a contribution is sought.  Furthermore, conditions to 
ensure the impacts of the lighting scheme and the provision of bat and nesting boxes 
should be included.

47. Environment, Health and Consumer Protection (Contaminated Land) – Raise n
[...]

Page 31



152. The proposal has generated some public interest, with letters of objection and 
support having been received. Concerns expressed regarding the proposal have 
been taken into account, and carefully balanced against the scheme’s wider social, 
economic and community benefits.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application is APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site
 £147,096 towards the provision of secondary school places in Chester-le-Street
 £55,440 towards the provision or improvements to open space and recreation within 

Great Lumley Electoral Division, 
 £50,000 towards the improvement of, or provision of a new, Great Lumley 

Community Centre,
 £24,235.54 towards offsite biodiversity improvements,

and subject to the following conditions:

Time Full

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Plans

2. The development hereby approved in shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents :-

Plan Drawing No. Date 
Received 

Tree Constraints Plan
Standard Distribution Substation Drawing
Peony (3b det) Planning Layouts
Peony (3b det) Planning Elevations
Walnut (4b det) Planning Layouts
Walnut (4b det) Planning Elevations
Rowan (4b det) Planning Layouts
Rowan (4b det) Planning Elevations
Maple (4b det) Planning Plans
Maple (4b det) Planning Elevations
Lilac (4b det) Portfolio Layouts
Lilac (4b det) Portfolio Elevations
Pine (4b det) Planning Layouts
Pine (4b det) Planning Elevations
Olive (2b semi/ter) Planning Layouts
Olive (2b semi/ter) Planning Elevations
Cherry (3b semi/ter) Planning Layouts
Cherry (3b semi/ter) Planning Elevations
Hornbeam (3b semi/ter) Planning Layouts

A
[...]
olving the use of 
plant and machinery including hand tools.

Reason: To protect the residential amenity of existing and future residents from the 
development to comply with Policy HP9 of the Chester le Street Local Plan and Part 
11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to support this application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
- County Durham Settlement Study (2012)
- Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)
- National Planning Practice Guidance 

Page 39



- Chester le Street District Local Plan, 2003
- Evidence Base Documents e.g. SHLAA, SHMAA, County Durham Settlement Study and 

OSNA
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 40



   Planning Services

DM/17/01757/FPA 

Development of 70 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) with associated access, 
infrastructure, landscaping and open space 

Land North East of Trent Crescent and East of 
Scorers Lane, Great Lumley

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  October 2017 Scale   Not to 
scale

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/03318/FPA

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Construction of 10 holiday lodges, access, associated 
landscaping, roadways, lighting, drainage and other 
services

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr John Watson

ADDRESS:
Land West of Wingate and South of Junction of A181 
And Durham Road, Wingate

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Wingate

CASE OFFICER: Colin Harding, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263945 colin.harding@durham.gov.uk   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

Site

1. The application site measures 30.2ha in area and is located to the west of Wingate.  It 
forms a smaller part of a larger area of mixed woodland which is subject to a Tree 
Protection Order. The land has historically comprised woodland, appearing as such 
on OS maps dating back to 1860, however it is clear that the area has been worked 
extensively commercially over the years, with replanting in blocks in evidence. The 
application site itself mainly comprises relatively young coniferous species or limited 
individual value, although there is an area of higher quality, older deciduous woodland 
at the western extremity of the site.

2. The area of woodland is crossed by a number of forestry tracks and pathways of 
varying quality and width.  Although the site contains no public rights of way, it is evident 
that the wood does have a local amenity function, with public access possible on an 
informal basis, albeit without the land owner’s permission.

3. The site boundary to the north of the site is formed by the woodland edge, with the 
A181 beyond. The western and southern boundaries are also formed by the woodland 
edge, with the eastern boundary comprising the boundary within the woodland of the 
applicant’s ownership, a distance of around 60m from the rear of properties on King’s 
Road, which are the closest residential properties to the application site.

4. There are no heritage assets or ecological sites that would be affected by the 
proposals, the closest being over 1km away.  No recorded public rights of way are 
contained within or adjacent to the application site, Footpath No. 17a (Wingate) being 
the closest, and located around 230m away to the south east, within Wingate itself. The 
site is however located within an Area of High Landscape Value.

Page 43

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:colin.harding@durham.gov.uk


Proposal

5. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 10 holiday lodges measuring 12.5m 
in length and 6.5m in depth and being single storey in height, along with a revised 
highway access from the A181, and associated landscaping and infrastructure.  The 
lodges would each be set within their own cleared areas, within an individual plot, with 
the plots arranged across two clusters. 8 would be located within the eastern part of 
the woodland, and 2 located further to the west.  The site would be accessed from an 
improved junction on to Durham Road, with an access track running southwards into 
the woodland, with access to the western and eastern clusters being taken from each.

6. Each plot would have a private bounded area of woodland of around 0.5ha, and each 
lodge would be situated within a clearing of around 400m², thinned of trees and with 
sufficient space for a lodge measuring 12.5m in length and 6.5m in width, and accessed 
off the main track by a private 4m track.  The lodges would be of a single storey, chalet 
style, however, there would be scope for some customisation in each instance.  All of 
the lodges would be offered as holiday accommodation only.

7. The proposed layout of the development has been amended during the application 
process in order to address concerns raised by consultees.  The amendments involved 
the moving of lodge plots from the northern edge of the woodland, to a location further 
east, and south and deeper into the wood.

8. This applica
[...]
h an 
extent that its overall landscape value would be adversely affected.  In purely visual 
terms, it is considered that the majority, if not all of the proposed development would 
be located so deep into woodland that its external visibility would be filtered through 
trees and minimised, if not entirely eliminated altogether.  Consequently, with regards 
to the requirement of EDLP Policy 7, it is considered that there would be no harm to 
the AHLV.

63. EDLP Policy 7 states that adverse effects upon the AHLV should be minimised, and 
this is the case here.  Further it states that where development is likely to adversely 
affect the character of the AHLV, which it will only be permitted where there is an 
identified need, and no other alternative location is available in the County, however as 

Page 50



there is no identified harm to the AHLV, there is no requirement to demonstrate need 
or consideration of alternative locations in this instance. Overall therefore, the 
development can be considered to be in accordance with EDLP Policy 7 and Part 11 
of the NPPF.

64. In terms of the scale and design of the proposed lodges, the application proposes that 
they will be relatively modest in scale, measuring approximately 6.5m x 12.5m, and 
being only single storey in height, and of lodge style construction.  This scale and 
design is considered to be generally acceptable.  At this stage the applicant has 
indicated that flexibility in the design of each lodge is available, and consequently a 
planning condition is proposed in order to secure final details of each lodge before 
development on that particular plot commences, in order to secure a quality of 
development that accords 

65. EDLP Policy 38 states that the design and layout of development will be required to 
have due regard to personal safety and the security of property. This Policy is 
considered to be up-to-date and consistent with the NPPF and can therefore continue 
to be afforded full weight.  Wi
[...]
velopment) Order 2015 (or in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) no fences, gates, walls or other means of enclosure, 
or any outbuildings or other permanent structures shall be erected without the written 
consent of the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with Policies 
1 and 7 of the Easington District Local Plan. 

15. The development hereby permitted shall be used for holiday purposes only and shall 
not be occupied as a person's sole or main place of residence. The owners/operators 
shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all owners-occupiers of individual 
lodges on the site and their main home addresses and shall make this information 
available to the local planning authority at all reasonable times.

Reason: To avoid creating isolated housing in the countryside in accordance with 
Policies 1 and 3 of the Easington District Local Plan and Part 11 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 59



16. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until site security measures 
have been implemented in accordance with a scheme to have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of preventing crime in accordance with Policy 38 of the 
Easington District Local Plan and Part 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to support this application has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS
 Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 

provided by the applicant.
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
 County Durham Visitor Accommodation Futures Study 2012
 County Durham Tourism Management Plan 2016 - 2022
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes.
 Easington District Local Plan 2001.
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses.

Page 60



   Planning Services

DM/16/03318/FPA
Construction of 10 holiday lodges, access, 
associated landscaping, roadways, lighting, 
drainage and other services, Land West of 
Wingate and South of Junction of A181 And 
Durham Road, Wingate

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  October 2017 Scale   NTS

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017
	5a DM/17/01757/FPA - Land North East of Trent Crescent and East of Scorers Lane, Great Lumley
	5b DM/16/03318/FPA - Land West of Wingate and South of Junction of A181 and Durham Road, Wingate



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 7 November 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Bennett, J Clare, D Hicks, I Jewell, C Kay, L Maddison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Laing and P Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennet as substitute for Councillor A Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Prior to consideration of the planning applications the Chairman informed the 
Committee that, due to discussions at previous meetings, Thomas Bennett, Senior 
Policy Officer in the Spatial Policy Team was in attendance to answer Members 
queries about the five-year housing land supply figure.

Councillor Shield asked whether the housing land supply figures could be identified 
by areas to match the areas used for the three Area Planning Committees.  The 
Senior Policy Officer replied that this would not be done because County Durham 
had been identified as one housing market area.  In response to a follow up 
question from Councillor Shield as to whether this could or could not be done, the 
Senior Policy Officer informed the Committee that County Durham had been 
identified as a self-contained housing market area with a countywide housing 
requirement and therefore the area on which to base the 5 year housing land 
supply figure.  The Senior Policy Officer offered to further discuss this with 
Councillor Shield outside of the meeting.



Councillor Robinson asked the Committee whether it had any further questions on 
five year housing land supply.  No further questions were forthcoming.

5 Applications to be determined 
a DM/17/01757/FPA - Land North East of Trent Crescent and East of 

Scorers Lane, Great Lumley 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the development of 70 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with 
associated access, infrastructure, landscaping and open space on land north east 
of Trent Crescent and east of Scorers Lane, Great Lumley (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, site photographs north from Trent Crescent and 
from the proposed access point, proposed site layout and streetscene.  Members of 
the Committee had visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the 
proposed development and its relationship with its surroundings.

Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that he had received feedback from 
local Member Councillor A Bell that local residents had commented about lack of 
education provision for residents of Great Lumley and there was concern that this 
would be exacerbated by further development.

Graeme Plews, School Places and Admissions Manager informed the Committee 
that for last year’s secondary admissions, some parents in Great Lumley did not get 
their choice of school, but this was due to their applications being late and not 
because the school was oversubscribed for the village.  If the applications’ had 
been submitted in a timely manner then all pupils in the village would have obtained 
a place at the school.

Ms C Strugnell. Senior Planning Manager at Bellway Homes addressed the 
Committee.

The application, which was a landscape-led scheme, was the result of three years’ 
work.  Local consultation had taken place in the spring of 2016 and the proposed 
development had received a welcome level of support.  However, the developer 
had listened to local residents concerns and had reduced the number of proposed 
residential units from 86 to 70 and had also increased separation distances from 
Trent Crescent.  Additionally, the developer had agreed to remove the hedgerow 
adjacent to Scorers Lane to achieve a traffic calming effect.

There were relatively few objections to the application and the developer would 
continue to work with the local community to address their Public Rights of Way 
concerns.  The proposed development achieved the required level of affordable 
housing and would bring with it a £50,000 contribution to the community centre and 
£147,000 towards the provision of secondary school places in Chester le Street.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit 
the previous day and had been surprised by the size of the site.  He was pleased 



about the green infrastructure which was proposed for the middle of the 
development.  The visibility splays at the proposed access were sufficient and 
surveys had actually demonstrated that traffic left the village faster than it entered 
the village.  Councillor Richardson moved approval of the application.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he had been unable to attend the 
site visit.  While the proposed development appeared to be an encroachment into 
the countryside, it was bounded on two of four sides by development.  While he 
was pleased that the number of properties had been reduced following the 
consultation process, he was disappointed that no bungalows were being 
proposed, which he considered failed to plan for a future ageing population.  
Councillor Shield sought assurances that there would be no issues in the future 
regarding education provision for the area.  The School Places and Admissions 
Manager replied that £147,000 Section 106 money had been secured to expand 
education provision at Chester le Street when this was required.

Councillor Shield seconded approval of the application.

Councillor Hicks informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit and he 
was impressed with the proposed layout of what appeared to be a good 
development.  However, he was disappointed that no bungalows were being 
proposed.  The Public Rights of Way on the site were being protected and access 
issues had been addressed.  He was therefore in agreement with the Officer’s 
recommendation.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that the development had some negatives 
in that the north end of the site was raised and therefore would potentially be 
visually intrusive and also that the development would lead to a loss of public 
amenity space, although he appreciated that the public had no right to use it as 
such.

Councillor Clare considered that bungalows were not necessarily needed to cater 
for an ageing population if houses were designed as ‘homes for life’ to cater for the 
elderly and asked whether the proposed properties would be designed as such.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that he was impressed by the spacious 
nature of the layout of the development which had been dictated by the water main 
which crossed the site.  Councillor Clare referred to Condition 18 of the proposed 
permission which made reference to an Ecological Appraisal carried out in May 
2017.  An additional Ecological Appraisal had been carried out in September 2017 
and this should be referenced.  He also referred to paragraph 34 of the report and 
asked about a possible lack of control in terms of the SUDS adoption.

Ms Strugnell informed the Committee that the proposed properties would be built to 
DDA standards and as such would have some lifetime elements to them.  However, 
they were not designed to be lifetime homes as Councillor Clare had referred to.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that Condition 18 in the 
proposed permission would be amended to reference the September 2017 
Ecological Appraisal and also explained how the SUDS would work.



Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site
 £147,096 towards the provision of secondary school places in Chester-le-

Street
 £55,440 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 

recreation within Great Lumley Electoral Division, 
 £50,000 towards the improvement of, or provision of a new, Great Lumley 

Community Centre,
 £24,235.54 towards offsite biodiversity improvements,

and subject to the conditions contained in the report, subject to Condition 18 being 
amended to refer to the September 2017 Ecological Appraisal.

b DM/16/03318/FPA - Land West of Wingate and South of Junction of 
A181 and Durham Road, Wingate 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of 10 holiday lodges, access, associated 
landscaping, roadways, lighting, drainage and other services on land west of 
Wingate and south of Junction of A181 and Durham Road, Wingate (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

C Harding, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, site photographs 
looking south from the A181 and proposed site layout.

Councillor Clare, in moving approval of the application, informed the Committee that 
tourism was a future building block for County Durham.  He expressed surprise that 
there was no comment from the Coal Authority and sought clarity on this.  
Councillor Clare also referred to proposed Condition 15 of the permission which 
related to occupancy and informed the Committee that on previous applications 
such as this the condition had referred to an 11-month occupancy.  For consistency 
Councillor Clare considered that this Condition should be amended.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the proposed site was not within a high risk 
coal mining area and therefore the Coal Authority had offered no comment.   With 
reference to Condition 15 the Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that 
this was merely the way the condition had been written and could be amended to 
stipulate 11 months.  N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor added that 
there was more than one way to word a condition such as this and it was not felt 
necessary to impose a restriction on the totality of months that the lodges could be 
occupied.

Councillor Tinsley referred to the previous imposition of an 11 month occupancy 
rule and also the requirement for the maintenance of a register of the names of the 
owner-occupiers and questioned the reasonableness of this when the leaseholder 



would be taking on the restriction and the freeholder the responsibility for 
maintaining such register.

The Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee that the 
requirement to maintain a register of occupancy was a standard condition.  The 
proposed conditions relating to the register and the term of occupancy were in his 
view acceptable as outlined in the report, however, if Members wished, delegated 
authority could be given to Officers to look at this again in greater detail and amend 
if necessary, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

Councillor Shield mentioned that he had seen a condition restricting occupation to 
50 weeks of the year on other applications and for consistency was of the view that 
the same wording should be used here for Condition 15.

Councillor Nicholson, in seconding approval of the application, informed the 
Committee that the ability to attract more tourists was paramount, with tourist spend 
increased significantly when overnight stays were involved.

Resolved:
(i) That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 

report;
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Assets to 

finalise the wording of Condition 15 as appropriate, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee.


